RESOLUTION No. 22-221

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE USE OF THE EXISTING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MIAMI AND THE AWARDED VENDOR(S) MENTIONED THEREIN FOR THE PROVISION OF PURCHASE AND/OR INSTALLATION AND REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE: PURSUANT TO THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WHICH WAS COMPETITIVELY ENTERED INTO IN A MANNER SIMILAR TO THAT SET FORTH IN CHAPTER2, ARTICLE V, OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, AND WAS ADOPTED BY THE CITY VIA **RESOLUTION No. 21-262; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO** EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY WITH **RESPECT TO THE AGREEMENT APPROVED HEREIN; PROVIDING** FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department (PWD) respectfully requests authorization from the Mayor and the City Council-Members to authorize the City Manager to extend the use of the Police Department adopted City of Miami Contract (Contract No. 1301386(26)) to be used by the Public Works Department (PWD) for the purchase and/or installation of Municipal Equipment's for all City vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was previously presented by the Police Department and

adopted by the Mayor and the Councilmembers via Resolution No. 21-262; and

WHEREAS, the PWD respectfully requests to utilize the current adopted City of

Miami Contract (Contract #1301386(26)) with awarded vendors; and

WHEREAS, this contract extends the best prices on the market and allows the City of Doral to purchase all types of Municipal equipment and accessories for all City vehicles, which best meets its needs and functions; and

WHEREAS, funding for this request is available in the current Fiscal Year in the Public Works Fund "Repair & Maintenance – Vehicles" Account, Account No. 001.80005.500461.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The use of the previously adopted City of Miami Contract (Contract Num. 1301386(26)) by the Public Works Department for the purchase of municipal equipment for all City vehicles, in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is authorized to allow the Public Works Department to utilize the contract and is authorized to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Cabral who moved its adoption. The

motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 26 day of October, 2022.

OS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CAR

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ. CITY ATTORNEY